



Mobile Cocktail Bar Station

214782

Access Code: MC82-4782



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅRÅD

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/ PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the product.

- Ensure that all components of the mobile cocktail bar station are tested according to EC 1935/2004 (Food Contact Materials) and manufactured in compliance with EC 2023/2006 (Good Manufacturing Process) to prevent contamination. Verify the station is free of any stainless steel particles before use.
- Regularly inspect the station for any signs of rust. Use only weather-resistant materials and perform maintenance as outlined in the manual to prevent rust formation and ensure long-term durability.
- Always follow proper handling instructions for safe transport and setup of the station. The weight of the station is clearly labelled on the packaging; do not attempt to move the station without appropriate assistance to avoid strain or injury.
- Maintain effective drainage in the station to prevent water buildup. Verify drainage functionality regularly, and consult a certified supplier if drainage issues arise to ensure health safety standards are met.
- Clean the station thoroughly after each use, particularly any surfaces in contact with food and drink, to maintain hygiene and prevent contamination.
- Position the mobile cocktail bar on a stable, level surface during use to avoid tipping. Do not overload the station with excessive weight or equipment to maintain balance and prevent accidental movement.
- Store the station in a dry area when not in use to avoid moisture-related damage. Protect from extreme weather conditions, especially prolonged exposure to rain or sun, to extend product lifespan.
- Avoid modifications to the station, as alterations may compromise structural integrity and hygiene standards. Only use parts and accessories provided or recommended by the manufacturer to maintain compliance with safety regulations.
- Ensure any electrical components or equipment used with the station are regularly inspected for safety, properly grounded, and compatible with the station. Follow all electrical safety practices to prevent shocks or hazards.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous que tous les composants de la station mobile de bar à cocktails sont testés conformément aux normes EC 1935/2004 (Matériaux en contact avec les aliments) et fabriqués en conformité avec la norme EC 2023/2006 (Bonnes pratiques de fabrication) pour éviter la contamination. Vérifiez que la station est exempte de particules d'acier inoxydable avant utilisation.
- Inspectez régulièrement la station pour détecter tout signe de rouille. Utilisez uniquement des matériaux résistants aux intempéries et effectuez l'entretien conformément aux instructions du manuel pour prévenir la formation de rouille et garantir la durabilité à long terme.
- Suivez toujours les instructions de manipulation appropriées pour le transport et l'installation en toute sécurité de la station. Le poids de la station est clairement indiqué sur l'emballage ; n'essayez pas de la déplacer sans aide appropriée pour éviter les tensions ou les blessures.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSRÅD



- Maintenez un drainage efficace de la station pour éviter l'accumulation d'eau. Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement du drainage, et consultez un fournisseur certifié en cas de problèmes de drainage pour garantir le respect des normes de sécurité sanitaire.
- Nettoyez soigneusement la station après chaque utilisation, en particulier les surfaces en contact avec les aliments et les boissons, pour maintenir l'hygiène et éviter la contamination.
- Positionnez la station mobile de bar à cocktails sur une surface stable et plane pendant son utilisation pour éviter tout basculement. Ne surchargez pas la station avec un poids ou un équipement excessif afin de maintenir l'équilibre et éviter tout mouvement accidentel.
- Stockez la station dans un endroit sec lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée pour éviter les dommages liés à l'humidité. Protégez-la des conditions météorologiques extrêmes, en particulier d'une exposition prolongée à la pluie ou au soleil, afin de prolonger sa durée de vie.
- Évitez de modifier la station, car les altérations peuvent compromettre son intégrité structurelle et les normes d'hygiène. Utilisez uniquement les pièces et accessoires fournis ou recommandés par le fabricant pour rester en conformité avec les réglementations de sécurité.
- Assurez-vous que tous les composants électriques ou équipements utilisés avec la station sont régulièrement inspectés pour garantir leur sécurité, correctement mis à la terre et compatibles avec la station. Suivez toutes les pratiques de sécurité électrique pour prévenir les risques de chocs ou de dangers.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.



Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Komponenten der mobilen Cocktail-Bar-Station gemäß den Normen EC 1935/2004 (Materialien mit Lebensmittelkontakt) getestet und in Übereinstimmung mit der Norm EC 2023/2006 (Gute Herstellungspraxis) gefertigt werden, um Kontamination zu vermeiden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Station vor dem Gebrauch frei von Edelstahlpartikeln ist.
- Inspizieren Sie die Station regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Rost. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich wetterfeste Materialien und führen Sie die Wartung gemäß den Anweisungen im Handbuch durch, um Rostbildung zu verhindern und langfristige Haltbarkeit zu gewährleisten.
- Befolgen Sie stets die sicheren Handhabungsanweisungen für den sicheren Transport und die Einrichtung der Station. Das Gewicht der Station ist deutlich auf der Verpackung angegeben; versuchen Sie nicht, die Station ohne angemessene Unterstützung zu bewegen, um Überanstrengungen oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Sorgen Sie für eine funktionale Entwässerung der Station, um Wasseransammlungen zu vermeiden. Überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität der Entwässerung regelmäßig und konsultieren Sie einen zertifizierten Lieferanten bei Entwässerungsproblemen, um die Einhaltung der Gesundheitssicherheitsstandards zu gewährleisten.
- Reinigen Sie die Station nach jedem Gebrauch gründlich, insbesondere die Oberflächen, die mit Lebensmitteln und Getränken in Kontakt kommen, um Hygiene zu gewährleisten und Kontamination zu vermeiden.
- Positionieren Sie die mobile Cocktail-Bar-Station während des Gebrauchs auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden. Überladen Sie die Station nicht mit zu viel Gewicht oder Ausrüstung, um das Gleichgewicht zu halten und versehentliche Bewegungen zu verhindern.
- Lagern Sie die Station an einem trockenen Ort, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch ist, um feuchtigkeitsbedingte Schäden zu vermeiden. Schützen Sie sie vor extremen Wetterbedingungen, insbesondere vor längerer Sonneneinstrahlung oder Regen, um die Lebensdauer des Produkts zu verlängern.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

- Vermeiden Sie Änderungen an der Station, da Modifikationen die strukturelle Integrität und die Hygienestandards beeinträchtigen können. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene Teile und Zubehör, um die Einhaltung der Sicherheitsvorschriften sicherzustellen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Komponenten oder Geräte, die mit der Station verwendet werden, regelmäßig auf Sicherheit geprüft, ordnungsgemäß geerdet und mit der Station kompatibel sind. Befolgen Sie alle elektrischen Sicherheitsrichtlinien, um das Risiko von Stromschlägen oder Gefahren zu vermeiden.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de que todos los componentes de la estación móvil de bar de cócteles estén probados de acuerdo con la normativa EC 1935/2004 (Materiales en contacto con alimentos) y fabricados conforme a la normativa EC 2023/2006 (Buenas prácticas de fabricación) para evitar la contaminación. Verifique que la estación esté libre de partículas de acero inoxidable antes de usarla.
- Inspeccione regularmente la estación para detectar signos de óxido. Utilice solo materiales resistentes a la intemperie y realice el mantenimiento según las indicaciones del manual para prevenir la formación de óxido y garantizar una durabilidad a largo plazo.
- Siga siempre las instrucciones de manipulación adecuadas para el transporte y la instalación segura de la estación. El peso de la estación está claramente etiquetado en el embalaje; no intente moverla sin ayuda adecuada para evitar tensiones o lesiones.
- Mantenga un drenaje efectivo en la estación para evitar acumulaciones de agua. Verifique regularmente el buen funcionamiento del drenaje y consulte a un proveedor certificado si surgen problemas de drenaje para asegurar el cumplimiento de los estándares de seguridad sanitaria.
- Limpie la estación a fondo después de cada uso, especialmente las superficies en contacto con alimentos y bebidas, para mantener la higiene y evitar la contaminación.
- Coloque la estación de bar móvil sobre una superficie estable y nivelada durante su uso para evitar que se vuelque. No sobrecargue la estación con peso o equipos excesivos para mantener el equilibrio y evitar movimientos accidentales.
- Almacene la estación en un lugar seco cuando no esté en uso para evitar daños por humedad. Protéjala de condiciones climáticas extremas, especialmente de la exposición prolongada a la lluvia o el sol, para prolongar la vida útil del producto.
- Evite realizar modificaciones en la estación, ya que las alteraciones pueden comprometer su integridad estructural y las normas de higiene. Use solo las piezas y accesorios proporcionados o recomendados por el fabricante para cumplir con las regulaciones de seguridad.
- Asegúrese de que todos los componentes eléctricos o equipos utilizados con la estación sean inspeccionados regularmente para garantizar su seguridad, estén correctamente conectados a tierra y sean compatibles con la estación. Siga todas las prácticas de seguridad eléctrica para prevenir riesgos de descargas o peligros.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti della stazione mobile per cocktail siano testati in conformità alle normative EC 1935/2004 (Materiali a contatto con alimenti) e prodotti secondo la normativa EC 2023/2006 (Buone pratiche di fabbricazione) per evitare contaminazioni. Verificare che la stazione sia priva di particelle di acciaio inossidabile prima dell'uso.
- Ispezionare regolarmente la stazione per rilevare eventuali segni di ruggine. Utilizzare solo materiali resistenti agli agenti atmosferici e seguire le indicazioni di manutenzione riportate nel manuale per prevenire la formazione di ruggine e garantire una lunga durata.
- Seguire sempre le istruzioni per una corretta manipolazione per il trasporto e l'installazione sicura della stazione. Il peso della stazione è chiaramente indicato sull'imballaggio; non tentare di spostarla senza l'ausilio adeguato per evitare sforzi o lesioni.
- Mantenere un drenaggio efficace nella stazione per evitare accumuli d'acqua. Verificare regolarmente il corretto funzionamento del drenaggio e consultare un fornitore certificato in caso di problemi di drenaggio per garantire il rispetto degli standard di sicurezza sanitaria.
- Pulire accuratamente la stazione dopo ogni utilizzo, in particolare le superfici a contatto con cibi e bevande, per mantenere l'igiene ed evitare contaminazioni.
- Posizionare la stazione mobile per cocktail su una superficie stabile e livellata durante l'uso per evitare il ribaltamento. Non sovraccaricare la stazione con peso o attrezzature eccessive per mantenere l'equilibrio e prevenire movimenti accidentali.
- Conservare la stazione in un luogo asciutto quando non è in uso per evitare danni dovuti all'umidità. Proteggerla da condizioni climatiche estreme, in particolare da esposizioni prolungate a pioggia o sole, per prolungare la vita del prodotto.
- Evitare modifiche alla stazione, poiché le alterazioni potrebbero compromettere l'integrità strutturale e gli standard di igiene. Utilizzare solo le parti e gli accessori forniti o raccomandati dal produttore per garantire la conformità alle normative di sicurezza.
- Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti elettrici o le attrezzature utilizzate con la stazione siano regolarmente ispezionati per garantire la sicurezza, siano correttamente collegati a terra e compatibili con la stazione. Seguire tutte le norme di sicurezza elettrica per prevenire rischi di scosse o pericoli.

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.



Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen van de mobiele cocktailbar-werkstation zijn getest volgens EC 1935/2004 (Materialen in contact met levensmiddelen) en vervaardigd in overeenstemming met EC 2023/2006 (Goede fabricagepraktijken) om besmetting te voorkomen. Controleer of het station vrij is van roestvrijstaaldeeltjes voordat het wordt gebruikt.
- Inspecteer de station regelmatig op tekenen van roest. Gebruik alleen weerbestendige materialen en voer het onderhoud uit volgens de instructies in het handboek om roestvorming te voorkomen en de duurzaamheid op lange termijn te garanderen.
- Volg altijd de instructies voor veilige hantering tijdens transport en installatie van het station. Het gewicht van de station staat duidelijk vermeld op de verpakking; probeer het station niet te verplaatsen zonder de juiste ondersteuning om overbelasting of letsel te voorkomen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

- Zorg voor een effectieve afwatering van het station om waterophoping te voorkomen. Controleer regelmatig of de afwatering goed functioneert, en raadpleeg een gecertificeerde leverancier als er problemen optreden om te voldoen aan de gezondheids- en veiligheidsnormen.
- Maak de station na elk gebruik grondig schoon, vooral de oppervlakken die in contact komen met voedsel en dranken, om hygiëne te waarborgen en besmetting te voorkomen.
- Plaats de mobiele cocktailbar op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond tijdens gebruik om kantelen te voorkomen. Overbelast het station niet met overmatig gewicht of apparatuur om het evenwicht te bewaren en onbedoelde beweging te voorkomen.
- Bewaar het station op een droge plaats wanneer het niet in gebruik is om schade door vocht te voorkomen. Bescherm het tegen extreme weersomstandigheden, vooral bij langdurige blootstelling aan regen of zon, om de levensduur van het product te verlengen.
- Vermijd wijzigingen aan het station, aangezien aanpassingen de structurele integriteit en de hygiënestandaarden kunnen aantasten. Gebruik alleen de door de fabrikant aanbevolen onderdelen en accessoires om aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften te voldoen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische componenten of apparaten die met het station worden gebruikt, regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op veiligheid, goed geaard zijn en compatibel zijn met het station. Volg alle elektrische veiligheidsrichtlijnen om risico's op elektrische schokken of gevaren te vermijden.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Se till att alla delar av den mobila cocktailbarstationen är testade enligt EC 1935/2004 (Material i kontakt med livsmedel) och tillverkade i enlighet med EC 2023/2006 (God tillverkningsd) för att undvika kontaminering. Kontrollera att stationen är fri från rostfritt stålpartiklar innan användning.
- Inspektera stationen regelbundet för att upptäcka tecken på rost. Använd endast väderbeständiga material och utför underhåll enligt anvisningarna i manualen för att förhindra rostbildning och säkerställa lång hållbarhet.
- Följ alltid säkerhetsanvisningarna för att transportera och installera stationen på ett säkert sätt. Stationens vikt anges tydligt på förpackningen; försök inte flytta den utan rätt stöd för att undvika belastning eller skador.
- Säkerställ en effektiv dränering i stationen för att förhindra vattenansamling. Kontrollera regelbundet att dräneringen fungerar korrekt och kontakta en certifierad leverantör vid dräneringsproblem för att uppfylla hälsosäkerhetsstandarderna.
- Rengör stationen noggrant efter varje användning, särskilt ytor som är i kontakt med mat och dryck, för att upprätthålla hygien och undvika kontaminering.
- Placera den mobila cocktailbarstationen på en stabil och jämn yta under användning för att förhindra att den välter. Överbelasta inte stationen med för mycket vikt eller utrustning för att behålla balansen och undvika oavsiktlig rörelse.
- Förvara stationen på en torr plats när den inte används för att undvika skador från fukt. Skydda den från extrema väderförhållanden, särskilt vid långvarig exponering för regn eller sol, för att förlänga produktens livslängd.
- Undvik att göra ändringar i stationen, eftersom ändringar kan påverka dess strukturella integritet och hygienstandarder. Använd endast delar och tillbehör som tillverkaren rekommenderar för att uppfylla säkerhetsföreskrifterna.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Se till att alla elektriska komponenter eller utrustning som används med stationen regelbundet inspekteras för säkerhet, är korrekt jordade och kompatibla med stationen. Följ alla säkerhetsanvisningar för att förhindra risker för elstötar eller faror.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 